

**Case No. S271265**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**GUARDIANSHIP OF S.H.R.**

**S.H.R.,**

*Petitioner and Appellant,*

v.

**JESUS RIVAS, et al.**

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B308440  
Appeal from the Hon. Scott J. Nord Judge Pro Temp., Case No.  
19AVPB00310

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF OF KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND) IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER; PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF OF KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND) IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

**LATHAM & WATKINS LLP**

\*Christopher S. Yates (SBN 161273), christopher.yates@lw.com  
Elizabeth L. Deeley (SBN 230798), elizabeth.deeley@lw.com  
Austin L. Anderson (SBN 340516), austin.anderson@lw.com  
Kailen M. Malloy (SBN 341851), kailen.malloy@lw.com  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 391-0600/ Fax: (415) 395-8095

Elizabeth A. Greenman (SBN 308488),  
elizabeth.greenman@lw.com  
10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 1100  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(424) 653-5500 / Fax: (424) 653-5501

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Kids In Need Of Defense*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER .....	9
PROPOSED <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	12
INTRODUCTION .....	12
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK .....	14
II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT A CHILD IS ABANDONED WHEN LEFT WITHOUT PROVISION FOR CARE OR SUPPORT, IRRESPECTIVE OF PARENTAL INTENT.....	16
A. California Courts Are Not Required To Evaluate Parental Intent To Make A Finding Of Abandonment In The SIJS Context.....	17
B. Other States’ High Courts Interpreting the SIJS Statute Have Endorsed The Use Of Definitions Of Abandonment That Omit A Parental Intent Requirement.....	21
C. California Law Already Recognizes Several Definitions Of Abandonment That Do Not Require A Finding Of Parental Intent And Are The Most Appropriate For Application In The SIJS Context. ....	25
III. UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW, “NEGLECT” ENCOMPASSES A RANGE OF PARENTAL CONDUCT OR INACTION, WHICH MUST BE CONSIDERED CUMULATIVELY .....	29

A.	Neglect may be found in a range of defined circumstances, including parental failure to adequately supervise, protect, or provide for a child. ....	29
B.	Conduct contrary to protections for minors in California’s Education and Labor Codes must receive significant weight in neglect analysis.....	35
C.	Findings Of Neglect Must Not Be Negated Through A “Reasonableness” Exception.....	39
IV.	ASSESSING THE VIABILITY REUNIFICATION WITH A PARENT REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF THE HISTORY OF THE PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIP .....	40
A.	Past Maltreatment or Its Ongoing Effects May Make Reunification Non-Viable.....	41
B.	A Change in the Child’s Age or Capacities Does Not Preclude a Finding that Reunification is Not Viable.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>In re Aaron S.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 202 .....	28
<i>Benitez v. Doe</i> (D.C. 2018) 193 A.3d 134.....	22
<i>Bianka M. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1004.....	13, 20, 26
<i>D.C. v. A.B.C.</i> (N.J. 2010) 8 A.3d 260 .....	24
<i>Matter of Dennis X.G.D.V.</i> (2018) 158 A.D.3d 712 .....	39
<i>In re E.A.</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 648.....	27, 28
<i>Eddie E. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 319.....	43
<i>In re Erick M.</i> (Nev. 2012) 820 N.W.2d 639.....	24
<i>In re Est. of Nina L. ex rel. Howerton</i> (Ill. 2015) 41 N.E.3d 930.....	24
<i>In re Ethan C.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 610.....	30, 33, 34
<i>Gay v. State</i> (1898) 105 Ga. 570 .....	18
<i>In re Guardianship of Rutherford</i> (Ct. App. 1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 202.....	17
<i>H.S.P. v. J.K.</i> (2015) 121 A.3d 849 .....	15

<i>In re Hadley B.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1041 .....	42
<i>In re Heather A.</i> (1996) 52 Cal.App.4th 183, <i>review denied, abrogated on other grounds</i> .....	33
<i>In re J.K.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1426 .....	33
<i>J.U. v. J.C.P.C.</i> (D.C. 2018) 176 A.3d 136 .....	22, 23, 24, 42
<i>In re Janet T.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 377 .....	37
<i>In re Jorge G.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 125 .....	26
<i>Kitoko v. Salomao</i> (Vt. 2019) 215 A.3d 698 .....	24, 42
<i>Lopez v. Serbellon Portillo</i> (Nev. 2020) 469 P.3d 181 .....	23, 42
<i>In re Mia Z.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 883 .....	33
<i>In re Minor Child. of J.E.</i> (N.J. 2013) 74 A.3d 1013, <i>overruled on other grounds by H.S.P. v. J.K.</i> , 87 A.3d 255, <i>rev'd</i> (N.J. 2015) 121 A.3d 849 .....	24
<i>In re Nathan E.</i> , (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 114, <i>reh'g denied</i> (Mar. 12, 2021), <i>review denied</i> (June 9, 2021) .....	33
<i>O.C. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2019) 44 Cal.App.5th 76, <i>as modified</i> (Jan. 8, 2020) .....	14
<i>In re R.L.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 125 .....	26

<i>In re R.T.</i>	
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 622.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Cty. of Madera</i>	
(1971) 4 Cal.3d 685 .....	35
<i>Romero v. Perez</i>	
(Md. 2019) 205 A.3d 903.....	23, 38, 42
<i>Guardianship of S.H.R.,</i>	
(2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 563 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Jose Crane &amp; Rigging, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i>	
(1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1314 .....	15, 21
<i>In re Scarlett V.</i>	
(2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 495 .....	43
<i>In re Shinn</i>	
(1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 683 .....	36
<i>In re Snowball's Est.</i>	
(1909) 156 Cal. 240 .....	18
<i>In re T.V.</i>	
(2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 126.....	41
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i>	
(2000) 530 U.S. 57 .....	19
<i>In re Yolanda L.</i>	
(2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 987.....	33, 37

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(27)(J) .....	12, 14, 40
§ 1101(a)(27)(J)(i).....	30
§ 1101(a)(27)(J)(i), (ii) .....	14
§ 1101(a)(27)(J)(iii)(II) .....	21

Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 155(a)(1) .....	15
§ 155(a)(2) .....	16
§ 155(b)(1)(B)–(C) .....	14
Ed. Code	
§ 48200 .....	36
§ 48293 .....	36
§ 49111 .....	37
§ 49112 .....	37
Fam. Code	
§ 3400 <i>et seq.</i> (Fam. Code, §§ 3400-3465, added by Stats. 1999, ch. 867, § 3.) .....	26
§ 3402 .....	45
§ 3402(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7822 .....	18, 25
§ 7822(a) .....	27
§ 7822(a)(2) .....	19
Lab. Code	
§ 1290 .....	36
§ 1292, 1293 .....	36
§ 1293.1 .....	36
§ 1294 .....	36
§ 1391 .....	37
Pen. Code	
§ 270 .....	19, 25
§ 272(a)(2) .....	29
§ 11165.2 .....	30
Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 300(b)(1) .....	31, 32
§ 300(b)(1), (j) .....	34
§ 300(d) .....	31
§ 300(f) .....	30, 34
§ 300(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 300(i) .....	31
§ 300(j) .....	30, 31
§ 300.2 .....	40
§ 601(b) .....	37

## RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f) .....	9
--	---

## REGULATIONS

8 CFR 204.11(c)(1)(ii), effective Apr. 7, 2022 .....	20
--	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 USCIS Policy Manual at 3:A:1 .....	14, 20
--------------------------------------	--------

Abdalla Ibrahim et al., <i>Child Labor and Health: A Systematic Literature Review of the Impacts of Child Labor on Child's Health in Low- and Middle-Income Countries</i> (2019) 41 J. Pub. Health 18 .....	35
---	----

Anne Petersen et al., eds., <i>Consequences of Child Abuse and Neglect, in New Directions in Child Abuse and Neglect Research</i> (2014) 111 .....	41
--	----

Homeland Security, USCIS, <i>Final Rule Announcement</i> (March 8, 2022) .....	20
--	----

Michael D. De Bellis, <i>The Psychobiology of Neglect</i> (2005) 10 Child Maltreatment 150 .....	42
